where applicable, waived by the Purchaser in writing) on or before the Long Stop Date, then the Agreement
shall be void and of no effect and no party shall have any rights or claims whether for loss or damages or
other relief whatsoever against any of the other parties on any ground save for antecedent breaches. The
Purchaser has no present intention to waive any of the conditions above.

Completion
Completion is to take place within five business days after fulfillment (or, where applicable, waived by the
Purchaser in writing) of the conditions referred to above.

Effect on the Shareholding structure of the Company
The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion upon full conversion of the Convertible Bond and the
existing convertible bonds held by the bondholders (assuming no other changes in shareholding before
then):

After issuance of Conversion After issuance of Conversion
Shares but before conversion Shares and full conversion

of existing outstanding of existing outstanding
Shareholders As at the date hereof convertible bonds convertible bonds

No. of Shares Shareholding No. of Shares Shareholding No. of Shares Shareholding

The Vendor 340,143,949 23.39% 340,143,949 22.21% 340,143,949 19.12%

Conversion Shares – – 77,080,232 5.03% 77,080,232 4.33%

340,143,949 23.39% 417,224,181 27.24% 417,224,181 23.45%

Other family members
of the Vendor 139,339,880 9.58% 139,339,880 9.10% 139,339,880 7.83%

Chiu family 479,483,829 32.97% 556,564,061 36.34% 556,564,061 31.28%

Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft 156,212,186 10.74% 156,212,186 10.20% 156,212,186 8.78%

Penta Investment Advisers Ltd. 252,066,576 17.33% 252,066,576 16.46% 252,066,576 14.16%

Public 566,648,818 38.96% 566,648,818 37.00% 566,648,818 31.84%
Existing convertible

bondholders (Note) – – – – 248,019,910 13.94%

Total 1,454,411,409 100.00% 1,531,491,641 100.00% 1,779,511,551 100.00%

Note: As at the date hereof, the Company has outstanding convertible bonds of (i) principal amount of
USD1,250,000 with a conversion price of HK$2.09 which are convertible at any time up to 13 April 2009;
and (ii) principal amount of HK$754,400,000 at conversion price of HK$3.10 convertible at any time up to
10 December 2009.

– 7 –

The total of 77,080,232 Conversion Shares to be issued upon full conversion of the Convertible Bond
represents approximately 5.30% of the existing share capital of the Company, approximately 5.03% of the
share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Conversion Shares and approximately 4.33% of the share